

No. 17-1471

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HOME DEPOT U.S.A., INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

GEORGE W. JACKSON,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

ELISE SANGUINETTI
President
JEFFREY WHITE
*Senior Associate General
Counsel*
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION
FOR JUSTICE
777 6th Street, NW #200
Washington, DC 20001

*Counsel for
Amicus Curiae*

GERSON H. SMOGER
COUNSEL OF RECORD
SMOGER & ASSOCIATES
13250 Branch View Lane
Dallas, TX 75234
(972) 243-5297
gerson@texasinjurylaw.com

David M. Arbogast
ARBOGAST LAW
933 WOODLAND AVENUE
SAN CARLOS, CA 94070
(650) 587-3006
david@arbogastlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. ASSUMING *ARGUENDO* THAT HOME DEPOT IS CORRECT IN ITS ANALYSIS, HOME DEPOT WOULD STILL NOT BE ABLE TO REMOVE THIS CASE TO FEDERAL COURT; AS SUCH, ANY DECISION BY THIS COURT WOULD AT BEST BE ADVISORY. 4

A. Home Depot, Even as a “Defendant,” Would Not Have Been Entitled to Remove this Action Under the Law as it Existed Before the Enactment of CAFA. 6

B. Even if Home Depot is Considered To Be a “Defendant,” CAFA Would Still Not Provide Home Depot With an Alternate Basis for Successful Removal. 7

C. Ultimately It Will Be Proven That this Court Does Not Have Jurisdiction to Hear this Case and Any Opinion Will Accordingly Be Merely Advisory. 9

II. CONTRARY TO THE PROTESTATIONS OF HOME DEPOT AND ITS AMICI, ALL PUBLIC POLICY ARGUMENTS WEIGH IN FAVOR OF THIS CASE PROCEEDING IN NORTH CAROLINA STATE COURT.....	10
A. Home Depot and Its Amici Recite Rote Descriptions About Class Actions Absent Case or Documentary Support, Ignoring That this is the Prototypical Class Action That Congress, When Enacting CAFA, Intended Would Remain in State Court.....	10
B. In Contrast to the Protestations of Amici Chamber, When Congress Passed CAFA, It Expressly Did Not Show a Desire to Enhance the Coverage of MDL Jurisdiction.....	13
C. The State Courts Are Necessary Courts of General Jurisdiction and the Much Smaller Federal Court System Is Limited in Its Jurisdiction.....	15
D. Amicus DRI Is Categorically Wrong in Its Characterization of State Judges as Being Biased Due to Their Elections Being Dominated by Contributions from the Plaintiffs' Bar.	17

III. ITS TEXT AND HISTORY MAKE IT CLEAR THAT CONGRESS NEVER MEANT TO INCLUDE “THIRD-PARTY COUNTERCLAIM DEFENDANTS” WHEN IT GRANTED REMOVAL RIGHTS TO “DEFENDANTS.”	19
A. Congress Intended to Grant Removal Rights Only to Traditional Defendants.....	19
B. This Court’s Long-Established Tradition to Strictly Construe Removal Under § 1441 Was Not Changed By CAFA and § 1453 in Order to Extend Removal Rights to Third-Party Counterclaim Defendants.....	23
C. Home Depot Cannot Use Congress’ Silence on Its Idiosyncratic Interpretation of “Defendant” To Support That Unique Interpretation.....	27
IV. IF THIS COURT CONCLUDES THAT “THIRD-PARTY COUNTERCLAIM DEFENDANTS” MAY REMOVE ACTIONS TO FEDERAL COURT, INSTEAD OF LIMITING GAMESMANSHIP, IT WILL USHER IN A NEW ERA OF A VASTLY ENLARGED FEDERAL DOCKET.....	29

A. Home Depot’s Concerns Are Grossly Overblown; There Have Been Relatively Few Third-party Counterclaim Class Actions in the Thirteen Years Since CAFA Became Law.	29
B. If This Court Rules As Home Depot Wishes, the Much Greater Risk Will Be That Some Defendants Will Attempt to Game the System In Order to Gain Their Preferred Jurisdiction.	32
C. History Shows That Certain Defendants Have Used Such Loopholes to Gain Their Preferred Federal Jurisdiction.	35
CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	28
<i>Bender v. Williamsport Area School Dist.</i> , 475 U.S. 534 (1986).....	9
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chi.</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	27
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	28
<i>Cent. Virginia Cmty. Coll. v. Katz</i> , 546 U.S. 356 (2006).....	27
<i>Chi., Rock Island, & Pac. Ry. Co. v. Martin</i> , 178 U.S. 245 (1900).....	24
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991).....	25
<i>City of Ann Arbor Emps. Ret. Sys. v. Gecht</i> , No. C-06-7453 EMC, 2007 WL 760568 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 9, 2007).....	35
<i>Croy v. Buckeye Int’l, Inc.</i> , 483 F. Supp. 402 (D. Md. 1979).....	34

<i>Dart Cherokee Basin Operating Co. v. Owens</i> , 135 S.Ct. 547, 554-55 (2014).....	26, 30, 31
<i>Dauenhauer v. Superior Court</i> , 149 Cal.App.2d 22 (3rd Dist. 1957).....	32
<i>Doran v. Salem Inn, Inc.</i> , 422 U.S. 922 (1975).....	18
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1612 (2018).....	27
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs. Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005).....	20
<i>First Bank v. DJL Props., LLC</i> , 598 F.3d 915 (7th Cir. 2010).....	31
<i>Foster v. Chatman</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1737 (2016).....	10
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985).....	15
<i>Grupo Dataflux v. Atlas Global Grp., L.P.</i> , 541 U.S. 567 (2004).....	9
<i>Harvey v. Shelter Ins. Co</i> , Civ. A. No. 13-392, 2013 WL 1768658 (E.D. La. Apr. 24, 2013)	35
<i>Holloway v. Gamble-Skogmo, Inc.</i> , 274 F. Supp. 321 (N.D. Ill. 1967).....	34

<i>Hyde v. Carder</i> , 310 F. Supp. 1340 (W.D. Ky. 1970)	34
<i>In re Mortg. Elec. Registration Sys., Inc.</i> , 680 F.3d 849 (6th Cir. 2012).....	31
<i>Keene Corp. v. U.S.</i> , 508 U.S. 200 (1993).....	28
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2480 (2015).....	23
<i>Kokkenen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994).....	21
<i>Lewis v. Lewis & Clark Marine, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 438 (2001).....	18
<i>Marshall v. Navco, Inc.</i> , 152 F. Supp. 50 (S.D. Tex. 1957).....	34
<i>Monessen Sw. Ry. Co. v. Morgan</i> , 486 U.S. 330 (1988).....	27
<i>Morris v. Marshall Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 560 F. Supp. 43 (N.D.W. Va. 1983)	33
<i>Muskrat v. United States</i> , 219 U.S. 346 (1911).....	10

<i>NLRB v. Jones and Laughlin Steel Co.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937).....	15
<i>Palisades Collections LLC v. Shorts</i> , 552 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 2008).....	30, 31
<i>Palsgraf v. Long Island R.R. Co.</i> , 162 N.E. 99 (N.Y. 1928).....	16
<i>Phillips Constr., LLC v. Daniels Law Firm, PLLC</i> , 93 F. Supp. 3d 544 (S.D.W. Va. 2015).....	35
<i>Poznanovich v. AstraZeneca Pharm. LP</i> , Civ. A. No. 11-4001 (JAP), 2011 WL 6180026 (D.N.J. Dec. 12, 2011).....	35
<i>Progressive West Ins. Co. v. Preciado</i> , 479 F.3d 1014 (9th Cir. 2007).....	30
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997).....	21
<i>San Remo Hotel, L.P. v. City and Cnty. of S.F.</i> , 545 U.S. 323 (2005).....	18
<i>Schoneweather v. L. F. Richardson, Inc.</i> , 122 F. Supp. 692 (W.D. Mo. 1954).....	34
<i>Shamrock Oil & Gas Corp. v. Sheets</i> , 313 U.S. 100 (1941).....	passim

<i>Share v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,</i> 550 F. Supp. 1107 (E.D. Pa. 1982)	33
<i>Sullivan v. Novartis Pharm. Corp.,</i> 575 F. Supp. 2d 640 (D.N.J. 2008)	36
<i>Tri-State Water Treatment, Inc. v. Bauer,</i> 845 F.3d 350 (7th Cir. 2017).....	31
<i>Tuyagda Aluminum Prods. Corp. v. Hull Dobbs</i> <i>65th Infantry Ford, Inc.,</i> 313 F. Supp. 774 (D.P.R 1970)	34
<i>United Founders Life Ins. Co. of Ill. v.</i> <i>Blackhawk Holding Corp.,</i> 341 F. Supp. 483 (E.D. Wis. 1972)	33
<i>United States v. Corrick et al.,</i> 298 U.S. 435 (1936).....	10
<i>United States v. Heirs of Boisdoré,</i> 49 U.S. (8 How.) 113 (1850).....	21
<i>Verschell v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co.,</i> 257 F. Supp. 153 (S.D.N.Y. 1966).....	33
<i>Vimar Seguros y Reaseguros, S.A. v.</i> <i>M/V Sky Reefer,</i> 515 U.S. 528 (1995)	27
<i>White v. Baltic Conveyor Co.,</i> 209 F. Supp. 716 (D.N.J. 1962)	34

Will v. Michigan Dep't of State Police,
491 U.S. 58 (1989)..... 24

Wisconsin Cent. Ltd. v. United States,
138 S.Ct. 2067 (2018)..... 22

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1332.....passim

28 U.S.C. § 1407..... 13, 14

28 U.S.C. § 1441.....passim

28 U.S.C. § 1446..... 6, 23, 24

28 U.S.C. § 1447..... 23

28 U.S.C. § 1453..... 3, 23, 26

Other Authorities

Act of 1789, ch. 20, § 12, 1 Stat. 73 (1845) 20

Act of Mar. 3, 1887, ch. 373, § 2,
24 Stat. 552 (1887)..... 19

Alicia Bannon *et al.*,
Who Pays for Judicial Races?, 7 (2017) 18

Black's Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014) 21

Buzzfile, <i>Caroline Water Systems Inc. Business Description</i> , http://www.buzzfile.com/business/Rainsoft-Water-Treatment-704-921-1950	5
The Class Action Fairness Act of 2005, S. Rep. No. 109-14 (2005)	11, 13
Corporate Office Headquarters, <i>The Home Depot, Inc.</i> , http://www.corporate-office-headquarters.com/the-home-depot-inc	5
Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 14	22
Followthemoney.org, <i>Courting Donors: Money in Judicial Elections, 2011 and 2012</i> , https://www.followthemoney.org/research/institute-reports/courting-donors-money-in-judicial-elections-2011-and-2012#item_1	17
The Home Depot, <i>Store Finder</i> , https://www.homedepot.com/l/search/north%20carolina/full/?lat=35.760336605333244&lng=-79.22108101843261&radius=100	12
Judiciary Act of 1875, ch. 137, 18 Stat. 470 (1875).....	19
Andrew F. Popper, <i>On The Necessity of Preserving Access to State Courts and Civil Justice</i> :	

*Rediscovering Federalism & Debunking
“Fraudulent” Joinder,*
44 Rutgers L. Rec. 160 (2017) 16

Wiley E. Rice, “*Allegedly “Biased,” “Intimidating,”
and “Incompetent” State Court Judges and the
Questionable Removal of State Law Class Actions
to Purportedly “Impartial” and “Competent”
Federal Courts -- A Historical Analysis of Class
Action Dispositions in Federal and State Courts,
1925-2011*,” 3 Wm. & Mary Bus. L. Rev. 419
(April 2012) 11, 16

Joanna Shepherd, *Justice At Risk – An Empirical
Analysis Of Campaign Contributions And
Judicial Decisions*, American Constitution
Society for Law and Policy (June 2013) 17

Jed Handelsman Shugerman,
*The People’s Courts: Pursuing Judicial
Independence in America* (2012) 16
